OA 10-29.86

# IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

DRIDA E )

AUG 21 1986

SEABOARD COASTLINE RAILROAD COMPANY, now known as SEABOARD SYSTEMS RAILROAD, INC.,

Petitioner,

CLERK, SUPREME COURTS

By

Deputy Clerk

CASE NO. 68,290

FIRST DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL NO. BF-351

vs.

CURTIS ADDISON,

Respondent.

## RESPONDENT'S ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

W. RODERICK BOWDOIN
Darby, Peele, Bowdoin, Manasco
& Payne
327 North Hernando Street
Post Office Drawer 1707
Lake City, Florida 32056-1707
904/752-4120

Attorneys for Respondent

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE(S)
TABLE OF CITATIONS	. ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	. 1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	. 11
ARGUMENT:	
ISSUE I:	. 15
THE COURT WAS CORRECT IN USING FLORIDA STANDARD JURY INSTRUCTIONS AND IN REFUSING TO USE THE ARGUMENTATIVE SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS SUBMITTED BY SEABOARD.	
a. Applicable Standards for Giving Instructions	. 15
b. Use of Standard Jury Instructions	. 18
c. Specific Interpretation	. 25
d. Case Law Discussion	. 27
e. Harmless Error	. 30
ISSUE II:	. 31
THE TRIAL COURT'S DETERMINATION THAT THE VERDICT WAS NOT EXCESSIVE OR THE RESULT OF IMPROPER INFLUENCES, WAS SUPPORTED BY THE RECORD AND CORRECT.	
a. Standards for Review	, 32
b. Tests Regarding Trial Court's Discretion	. 35
c. Error Alleged by Seaboard	. 36
d. Considerations Regarding Verdict	. 37
e. Alleged Golden Rule Comments	40

f. Failure to Object	41
g. The Golden Rule	42
ISSUE III:	48
THERE IS NO BASIS FOR THE EXERCISE OF CONFLICT JURISDICTION.	
Jurisdictional Question	48
CONCLUSION	50
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

# TABLE OF CITATIONS

	PAGE(S)
FLORIDA SUPREME COURT CASES	
<u>Adams v. Culver</u> , 111 So. 2d 665 (Fla. 1959)	12,26
Allred v. Chitten Pool Supply, Inc., 298 So. 2d 361, 365, (Fla. 1974)	38
Ansin v. Thurston, 101 So. 2d 808,811 (Fla. 1958)	48
Baptist Memorial Hospital, Inc. v. Bell, 384 So. 2d 145 (Fla. 1980)	13,35,47
Braddock v. Seaboard Air Line Company, 80 So. 2d 662 (Fla. 1955)	32,40
<pre>Canakaris v. Canakaris, 382 So. 2d 1197, (Fla. 1980)</pre>	35
Cloud v. Fallis, 110 So. 2d 669 (Fla. 1959)	13,34,35
deJesus v. Seaboard Coast Line Railroad Co., 281 So. 2d 198 (Fla. 1973)	29
Florida Power & Light Company v. McCollum, 140 So. 2d 569 (Fla. 1962)	16,31
In the matter of the use by the trial court of the Standard Jury Instructions, 233 So. 2d 380 (Fla. 1970)	18
<u>Kyle v. Kyle</u> , 139 So. 2d 885, 887 (Fla. 1962)	14
Lassiter v. International Union of Operating Engineers, 349 So. 2d 622, 617 (Fla. 1976)	14,38
Marley v. Saunders, 249 So. 2d 30 (Fla. 1971)	12,16,31
Seaboard Coastline Railroad Company v. McKelvey, 270 So. 2d 705, 706 (Fla. 1972)	32
Tyus v. Apalachicola Northern Railroad Company, 130 SO. 2d 580 (Fla. 1961)	14,41,44
Wackenhut Corporation v. Canty, 359 So. 2d 430 (Fla. 1978)	13,34,39

# FLORIDA DISTRICT COURTS OF APPEAL CASES

American National Bank of Jacksonville v. Norris, 368 So. 2d 897 (Fla. 1st DCA 1979)	17,44,46
Ashland Oil, Inc. v. Pickard, 269 So. 2d 714 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1972)	17
Bew v. Williams, 373 So. 2d 446 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1979)	46
Bowser v. Harder, 98 So. 2d 752 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1957)	32
Brastrom v. Grider, 215 So. 2d 501 (Fla. 4th DCA 1968)	16,30
Bullock v. Branch, 130 So. 2d 74 (Fla. 1st DCA 1961)	43,45
Byrd v. Felder, 197 So. 2d 554, 555 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1967)	44
City of Belle Glade v. Means, 374 So. 2d 1110 (Fla. 4th DCA 1979)	47
City of Tamarac v. Garchar, 398 So. 2d 889 (Fla. 4th DCA 1981)	11,14,28,29 30,48,49
Cypress Gardens Citrus Products, Inc. v. Bowen Bros., Inc., 223 So. 2d 776 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1969)	26
Davis v. Lewis, 331 So. 2d 320, 324 (Fla. 1st DCA 1976)	27,30
Florida East Coast Railway v. Lawler, 151 So. 2d 852 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1963)	16
Florida East Coast Railway Co. v. McKinney, 227 So. 2d 99 (Fla. 1st DCA 1969)	11,16,20,21
Food Fair Stores, Inc. v. Morgan, 338 So. 2d 89 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1976)	33
Gallagher v. Federal Insurance Company, 346 So. 2d 95 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1977)	16
Gatlin v. Jacobs Construction Co., 218 So. 2d 188 (Fla. 4th DCA 1969)	47
General Rent-A-Car, Inc. v. Dahlman, 310 So. 2d 415, 416 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1975)	38
Gulf Life Insurance Company v. McCabe, 362 So. 2d 846 (Fla. 1st DCA 1978)	38
Harbor Insurance Co. v. Miller, 487 So. 2d 46	46

<pre>Industrial Waste Service, Inc. v. Henderson, 305 So. 2d 42 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1974)</pre>	32
<u>Johns-Manville Sales Corp. v. Jansens</u> , 463 So. 2d 242 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984)	38
<pre>Kelley v. Mutnich, 11 FLW 290, Case No. 84-1648, February 7, 1986 (Fla. 4th DCA 1986)</pre>	47
<u>Klein v. Herring</u> , 347 So. 2d 681 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1977)	45
Lopez v. Cohen, 406 So. 2d 1253 (Fla. 4th DCA 1981)	39,40
Menard v. O'Malley, 327 So. 2d 905 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1976)	11,14,16,28, 30,48,49
National Car Rental System, Inc. v. Bostic, 423 So. 2d 915 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1982)	45
Nelson v. Reliance Insurance Company, 368 So. 2d 361 (Fla. 4th DCA 1978)	42
Ogletree v. Sentry Indemnity Company, 353 So. 2d 667 (Fla. 1st DCA 1978)	30
Proser v. Berger, 132 So. 2d 439 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1961)	26
Pullum v. Regency Contractors, Inc., 473 So. 2d 824 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985)	33
Raines v. Palm Beach Leisureville Community Association, 317 So. 2d 814 (Fla. 4th DCA 1975)	26
Rudy's Glass Construction Company v. Robins, 427 So. 2d 1051 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1983)	13,39,40
Ryder Truck Rental, Inc. v. Johnson, 466 So. 2d 1240 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985)	28
Sanders v. Nabisco, Inc., 359 So. 2d 46 (Fla. 1st DCA 1978)	39
Scantlebury v. Block, 225 So. 2d 447 (Fla. 1st DCA 1969)	30
Seaboard Coastline Railroad Company v. Addison, 481 So. 2d 3, 6 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985)	7,9,10,14,17, 27,29,31,42,48
Smith v. Lumbermen's Mutual Casualty Company, 360 So. 2d 1098 (Fla. 1st DCA 1978)	29
Southeastern General Corp. v. Gorff, 186 So. 2d 273 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1966)	17

St. Louis-San Francisco Railway Company v. White, 369 So. 2d 1007, 1015 (Fla. 1st DCA 1979)	12,16,22,23	
Stark v. Smith, 310 So. 2d 334 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1975)	27,30	
Stewart v. Cook, 218 So. 2d 491, 493 (Fla. 4th DCA 1969)	43	
Stiles v. Calvetto, 137 So. 2d 17 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1962)	17	
Tieso v. Metropolitan Dade County, 426 So. 2d 1156, (Fla. 3rd DCA 1983)	41	
Tri-County Truss Company v. Leonard, 467 So. 2d 370 (Fla. 4th DCA 1985)	45	
Urton v. Redwing Carrier, Inc., 200 So. 2d 859 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1967)	30	
Ward v. Orange Memorial Hospital Association, Inc., 193 So. 2d 492 (Fla. 4th DCA 1966)	42,43,47	
Wasden v. Seaboard Coast Line Railroad Co., 474 So. 2d 825 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1985)	41	
Woodley Lane, Inc. v. Nolen, 147 So. 2d 569 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1962)	26	
OTHER		
Blevins v. Cessna Aircraft Company, 728 F. 2d 1576 (10th Cir. 1984)	38	
Murray v. Fairbanks Morse, 610 F. 2d 149 (3rd Cir. 1979)	38	
Steinaur v. Sarpy Company, 353 N.W. 2d 715, (Neb. 1984)	38	
FLORIDA STATUTES		
Florida Statute §54.23	12,16,30,31	
Florida Statute \$316.030	28,29	
Florida Statute \$316.09	28	
Florida Statute \$316.1575	9,11,12,15, 16,17,22,24	

# FLORIDA RULES

Fla.R.Civ.Pro. 1.985	11,12,15,18, 27,31,48
Fla.Std.Jury Instr.(Civ) 4.1	19,25
Fla.Std.Jury Instr. (Civ) 4.11	12,25
Fla.Std.Jury Instr. (Civ) 4.13	11,12,19,25, 26,28,48
Fla.Std.Jury Instr. (Civ) 4.14(b)	11,12,19,20, 24,25,26,28, 29,48
